

## **RESOLUTION NO. 26 - 2023**

## RESOLUTION BY THE TOWN OF NEWFANE FOR SCOPE OF WORK (SOW) CHANGE OF AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR GRINDING OF BRUSH PILE LOCATED AT 1659 PHILLIPS ROAD NEWFANE, NY

WHEREAS, Resolution NO. 45-2022 awarded Lardon Construction Corp. its bid to perform the grinding of the brush located at 1659 Phillips Road in the Town of Newfane, NY; and

WHEREAS, further consultation between the Town of Newfane Highway Superintendent, the Town of Newfane Supervisor, and the town of Newfane Waste Water Treatment Plant Chief Operator, resulted in the decision to increase the original scope of work (SOW) from 24 hours to 69.50 hours of operation to grind the entire brush pile; and

WHEREAS, supply chain interruptions caused a delay in the start of this work and required the Town to utilize rates from 2023 Erie County DPW Summer Maintenance Bid Pricing which saw an increase in cost per hour from \$695 an hour, to \$515/hour for the Horizontal Wood Grinder & Operator usage of 65 hours and the Excavator with Operator at \$270.00/hour for 69.50 hours, and

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Town Board of the Town Newfane hereby accepts this scope of work change from Lardon Construction Corp. in the amount of \$52,240.00 and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that \$30,000.00 of funds will be transferred from the contingency account, 001-1990-0500-0000, and that the remaining balance of \$22,240.00 will be allocated from the general fund unassigned fund balance, 001-0000-0909-0000.

John Syracuse, Supervisor	
Laura Rutland, Councilwoman	
Sue Neidlinger, Councilwoman	
Richard Coleman, Councilman	
Troy Barnes, Councilman	
	DATED: June 28, 2023
CERTIFICATE OF CLERK	
STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NIAGARA TOWN OF NEWFANE	
SEAL	Mildred Kramp, RMC, CMC Town Clerk Town of Newfane